Note 15. Change within the Reporting Entity – Major Funds

Due to the amount of Transit and Intercity Rail Capital Program (TIRCP) and Zero Emission Transit Capital
Program (ZETCP) funds received during the current year, the SB 125 fund met the quantitative qualifications
to be considered a major fund. The SB 125 Fund was previously reported as a nonmajor governmental fund.
Beginning fund balance in this fund was zero, so a restatement of beginning fund balance was not necessary.

Riverside County Transportation Commission82

Riverside County Transportation Commission
Notes to Basic Financial Statements

June 30, 2025

Note 15. Change within the Reporting Entity – Major Funds, Continued

Due to the decrease in expenditures, the SB 132 fund no longer met the quantitative qualifications to be
considered a major fund and as such is now shown as a nonmajor fund. The SB 132 Fund was previously
reported as a major governmental fund. The effect of the change within the financial reporting entity is
summarized below within the following table.

Fund balance June 30, 2024
as previously reported

Change within the
reporting entity

Fund balance June 30, 2024
as restated

Governmental funds
  SB 132  2,914,808  (2,914,808) 	  -
  Other Nonmajor Governmental funds  31,900,151  2,914,808  34,814,959

State Route 79

 Annual Comprehensive Financial Report 83

Riverside County Transportation Commission84

60 Truck Lanes

Required
Supplementary

Information

Variance with
Final Budget

Original Final Positive
Budget Budget Actual (Negative)

Revenues
Intergovernmental 18,561,400$   18,561,400$   11,696,916$   (6,864,484)$
Investment income 552,000   552,000   2,191,532   1,639,532
Other 2,000   538,800   5,028,478   4,489,678

Total revenues 19,115,400   19,652,200   18,916,926   (735,274)

Expenditures
Current:

Commuter rail 53,507,700   53,450,200   36,049,309   17,400,891
Planning and programming 12,545,300   15,475,700   8,638,051   6,837,649
Transit and specialized transportation 1,666,100   1,556,100   1,293,952   262,148
Total programs 67,719,100   70,482,000   45,981,312   24,500,688

Debt service:
Principal -   1,166,000   1,164,198   1,802
Interest -   55,600   57,567   (1,967)

Total debt service -   1,221,600   1,221,765   (165)

Capital outlay 738,200   228,900   1,918,216   (1,689,316)
Total expenditures 68,457,300   71,932,500   49,121,293   22,811,207
Excess (deficiency) of revenues over (under)

expenditures (49,341,900)   (52,280,300)   (30,204,367)   22,075,933

Other financing sources (uses)
Lease and subscription financing -   -   1,840,696   1,840,696
Transfers in 44,688,600   45,557,000   40,971,794   (4,585,206)
Transfers out (500,000)   (500,000)   (160,637)   339,363

Total other financing sources (uses) 44,188,600   45,057,000   42,651,853   (2,405,147)

Net change in fund balances (5,153,300)$   (7,223,300)$   12,447,486   19,670,786$
Fund balances at beginning of year 41,638,227
Fund balances at end of year 54,085,713$

See notes to required supplementary information

Riverside County Transportation Commission
Schedule of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balance

Budget and Actual - General Fund

Year Ended June 30, 2025

General

Riverside County Transportation Commission86

81

Variance with Variance with

Final Budget Final Budget

Original Final Positive Original Final Positive

Budget Budget Actual (Negative) Budget Budget Actual (Negative)